

No. 13-16248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, et al.
Defendants-Appellees

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:12-CV-02546-DGC*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jennifer Chang Newell
Cecillia D. Wang
Araceli Martínez-Olguín
Michael Tan
R. Orion Danjuma
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0770

Linton Joaquin
Karen C. Tumlin
Shiu-Ming Cheer
Nora A. Preciado
Nicholás Espíritu
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

Victor Viramontes
Jorge M. Castillo
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512

Daniel J. Pochoda
Kelly J. Flood
James Duff Lyall
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Telephone: (602) 650-1854

Attorneys for Appellants

Additional Counsel

Tanya Broder
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
405 14th Street, Suite 401
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 663-8282

Lee Gelernt
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
PROJECT
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

I. Deferred Action7

II. Arizona Policy on Driver’s License Eligibility8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT..... 13

**I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR
 PREEMPTION CLAIM..... 13**

**A. Individuals Granted Deferred Action, Including DACA
 Recipients, Are Authorized to Be Present in the United
 States. 14**

**B. Arizona’s Policy Impermissibly Conflicts with Federal
 Immigration Law. 19**

**1. Defendants’ Conclusion that DACA Recipients Lack
 Authorized Presence Conflicts with Federal Law. 21**

**2. Defendants’ Policy Conflicts with Congress’s Decision
 to Delegate Immigration Discretion to the Federal
 Executive. 24**

**3. Defendants’ Policy Undermines the Federal
 Government’s Determination that DACA Recipients
 Be Permitted To Work. 29**

**C. Arizona Has Impermissibly Regulated Immigration By
 Creating Its Own Classification of Noncitizens Authorized
 to Be Present..... 32**

**1. State Policies Regulating Immigration Are
 Constitutionally Preempted. 33**

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | The Power to Classify Immigrants is a Core Part of the Power to Regulate Immigration. | 35 |
| 3. | Defendants’ Policy Unconstitutionally Creates an Arizona Immigration Classification which Defines DACA Recipients as “Unauthorized.” | 36 |
| II. | PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM. | 39 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ Requested Preliminary Injunction is Prohibitory, Not Mandatory..... | 40 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Are Irreparably Harmed By Arizona’s Violation of Their Constitutional Rights..... | 42 |
| C. | The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Ignoring Evidence of Plaintiffs’ Irreparable Injuries..... | 45 |
| 1. | Harms Related to Employment, Family Relations, and Everyday Activities. | 46 |
| 2. | Stigmatic, Psychological Harm..... | 51 |
| 3. | Harm From Potential Prosecution for Driving Without a License..... | 53 |
| D. | The Organizational Plaintiff Has Independently Established Irreparable Harm. | 58 |
| III. | THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR AN INJUNCTION. | 62 |
| | CONCLUSION | 64 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 65 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 66 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE—APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF. | 67 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE—APPELLANTS’ EXCERPTS OF RECORD | 68 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Actuate Corp. v. Aon Corp., No. C 10-05750 WHA,
2012 WL 2285187 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2012)..... 55

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... passim

Back v. Carter, 933 F. Supp. 738 (N.D. Ind. 1996)..... 44

*Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of
Antioch (“BAART”)*, 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999) 40

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971)..... 30, 48

Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist., 212 F.3d 738
(2d Cir. 2000)..... 43

Brown v. United States, 356 U.S. 148 (1958)..... 54

Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988) 40, 44, 53

Chy Lung v. Freeman, 92 U.S. 275 (1875)..... 34

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 40

Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp., 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993) 42

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... passim

Demery v. Arpaio, 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13, 23

Elkins v. Moreno, 435 U.S. 647 (1978) 23

Equal Access Education v. Merten, 305 F. Supp. 2d 585
(E.D. Va. 2004)..... 23, 24, 38

Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc., 654 F.3d 989
(9th Cir. 2011) 45

Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.
(“GLAHR”), 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 22, 45

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc., 529 U.S. 861 19

GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co., 202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 40

Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, L.A. Cnty., 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Heckler v. Lopez, 463 U.S. 1328 (1983). 40

Henderson v. Mayor of New York, 92 U.S. 259 (1875)..... 34

Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm’n, 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960)..... 43

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941). 32

Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Bentley (“HICA”),
 No. 5:11–CV–2484–SLB, 2011 WL 5516953
 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2011), *vacated as moot*, 691 F.3d 1236
 (11th Cir. 2012) 17, 23, 24, 38

In re Guerrero-Morales, 512 F. Supp. 1328 (D. Minn. 1981)..... 17

In re Monreal-Aguinaga, 23 I&N Dec. 56, 62 n.3 (BIA 2001) 17

In re Pena-Diaz, 20 I&N Dec. 841 (BIA 1994) 17

In re Quintero, 18 I&N Dec. 348 (BIA 1982)..... 17

Lopez v. Town of Cave Creek, Arizona, 559 F. Supp. 2d 1030
 (D. Ariz. 2008) 49

Lopez-Valenzuela v. Cnty. of Maricopa, No. 11-16487,
 2013 WL 2995220 (9th Cir. June 18, 2013)..... 35, 36, 37, 38

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson
 (“LULAC”), 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995) 38

MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Group, LLC, 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir.2005)..... 59

Maldonado v. Houstoun, 177 F.R.D. 311 (E.D. Penn. 1997)..... 43

Mesa Petroleum Co. v. Cities Serv. Co., 715 F.2d 1425
 (10th Cir. 1983)..... 53

Miller v. Anckaitis, 436 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 30, 48

Miller v. Ca. Pac. Med. Ctr., 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 13

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson, 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) 42, 43

Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v.
City of Jacksonville, 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 43, 44

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States, 142 U.S. 651 (1892)..... 33

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977) 35

Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 42, 45

Padilla v. Kentucky, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) 34

Passenger Cases, 48 U.S. 283 (1849) 34

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202, 219 n.19 (1982) 21, 36

Polymer Tech. Corp. v. Mimran, 975 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 46, 57

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Am. Broad. Cos., 747 F.2d 511
(9th Cir. 1984) 40, 46, 57

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.("AADC"),
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 14, 25, 26

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Ct., 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 63

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 51, 61

San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters,
125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 40

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 58

Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal., 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 40

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1 (1982)..... 22, 23, 24, 29

Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915)..... 33

United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 27, 28, 29

United States v. Arizona, 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011),
aff'd in part, rev'd on other grounds sub nom Arizona v. United
States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 45

United States v. Whitworth, 856 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 55

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 42

Woodfords Family Servs., Inc. v. Casey, 832 F. Supp. 2d 88
(D. Me. 2011)..... 59

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 53

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 18

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)..... 25

 § 1103(a)(2)-(3)..... 25

 § 1103(g). 25

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1254a 18

8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)..... 18

 § 1255(i) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(C) 29

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(1)..... 29

 § 1324a(h)(3)..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub.L.No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (2005)
(codified at 49 U.S.C. §30301 note)..... 15, 22

Federal Regulations

6 C.F.R. § 37.3 15

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi) 16

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(1) 18

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3) 16

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12 7, 16, 30

 § 274a.12 (c)(14) 7, 16, 30

28 C.F.R. § 1100.35 (b)(2)..... 16

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 28-3151(A)..... 56

A.R.S. § 28-3153(D)..... 6, 9, 20, 24

A.R.S. § 28-3473(A)..... 56

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 2

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3, 4, 33
